## State University of New York College at Buffalo - Buffalo State University

# **Digital Commons at Buffalo State**

**Elections and Appointments** 

The Dr. Catherine Collins Collection

1-11-1990

# Elections-Appointments; 1990-01-11; African-American TASK Force on AIDS

**Catherine Collins** 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.buffalostate.edu/collins\_elections



Part of the Education Commons, and the History Commons

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Elections-Appointments; 1990-01-11; African-American TASK Force on AIDS." Elections and Appointments. Monroe Fordham Regional History Center. Archives & Special Collections Department, E. H. Butler Library, SUNY Buffalo State.

https://digitalcommons.buffalostate.edu/collins\_elections/6

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the The Dr. Catherine Collins Collection at Digital Commons at Buffalo State. It has been accepted for inclusion in Elections and Appointments by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at Buffalo State. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@buffalostate.edu.



### HEALTH SYSTEMS AGENCY of Western New York, Inc. 2070 Sheridan Drive / Buffalo, New York 14223-1441 Telephone (716) 876-7131 FAX 876-4968

Morton H. Abramowitz, Esq. President

> Jan R. Jennings Vice President

Sr. Mary Croghan, O.S.F. Treasurer

> Helen M. Baran Secretary

Brian G. McBride, Ph.D. Executive Director

Gregory Bonk, M.S. Deputy Director Professional Services

Shirley A. Sampson, M.A. Deputy Director Review & Planning

January 11, 1990

Ms. Katherine Collins Erie Community College, North Main and Youngs Rd. Williamsville, NY 14221

Dear Ms. Collins:

The Health Systems Agency of Western New York, Inc., the eight county health planning and resource development authority, has recently been designated by the New York State AIDS Institute as the primary regional HIV/AIDS strategic planning body for the eight Western New York counties. The HIV/AIDS Institute regional planning process involves the development of regional coalitions composed of public and private sector representatives. The HSAWNY Coalition will provide input to the AIDS Institute with respect to developing annual updates to the NYS AIDS Five Year Plan specific to need and service development in WNY.

There is presently an HSAWNY AIDS Coalition group in place, which was responsible last year for preparing a comprehensive statement on the local system. Your name (or organization) has been suggested as a member of the Western New York HIV/AIDS Coalition Task Force. Task Force members must include providers of services, persons utilizing services, significant interest groups and various NYS agencies. Your particular area of expertise and knowledge would aid the Task Force in its primary goal of ensuring a coordination of effort to effectively address the variability of problems associated with the WNY region. Your inclusion in this group will enhance its effectiveness.

It is anticipated that the Task Force will meet 3-4 times between January 1990 and April 1990, during which time the first annual update of the NYS AIDS/HIV Five Year Plan must be completed. Thereafter, meetings will be convened approximately once a month to obtain your input on the State Plan and to apprise members of new information and new tasks. The first meeting of the WNY HIV/AIDS Coalition is scheduled for February 8, 1990 at 2:00 p.m. at the HSAWNY Offices, 2070 Sheridan Drive, Buffalo, NY 14223. Please fill out the enclosed postcard to indicate your willingness to continue participation on the Task Force. If you are unable to continue, please recommend another person or persons who would represent your organization or constituency. Please return this postcard by Friday, January 19, 1990.

## HEALTH SYSTEMS AGENCY of Western New York, Inc.

Page -2-January 11, 1990

A meeting notice and materials for the first meeting will be sent out under separate cover.

If you have any questions regarding the work of the Task Force, please call Dr. Mary McNamara Ward, of my staff.

Sincerely,

Brian G. McBride, Ph.D. Executive Director

BGM/bgb Enc.